OP \$140.00 75717766

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM597415

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Acknowledgement of Intellectual Property Transfer

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Getinge USA, Inc.		09/09/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Getinge Holding USA Inc.		
Street Address:	45 Barbour Pond Drive		
City:	Wayne		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07470		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	75717766	SCHEDULE 90
Serial Number:	75717773	TEC WASH III
Serial Number:	75717774	TEC-RINSE
Serial Number:	75717769	NEUTRAWASH
Serial Number:	75717765	SCHEDULE 7

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4129459533

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4124718815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com

Kirk M. Miles, The Webb Law Firm **Correspondent Name:**

420 Fort Duquesne Boulevard, Suite 1200 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: One Gateway Center

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7962-1709355 et al.
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cecilia R. Dickson, The Webb Law Firm	
SIGNATURE: /Cecilia R. Dickson/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2020

Total Attachments: 5 source=1709355IPTransferDoc#page1.tif source=1709355IPTransferDoc#page2.tif

source=1709355IPTransferDoc#page3.tif source=1709355IPTransferDoc#page4.tif

source=1709355IPTransferDoc#page5.tif

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER

THIS ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSER (the "IP Transfer Acknowledgement") is made by and between Getinge USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Getinge USA"), Getinge Holding USA II, Inc. a Delaware corporation (the "Former Shareholder"), and Getinge Holding USA, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Getinge Holding").

Recitals

WHEREAS, on December 31, 2018, Getinge USA liquidated under Delaware law into its sole stockholder, the Former Shareholder, and transferred any remaining assets and liabilities not otherwise specified in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement entered into between Getinge USA and Getinge USA Sales LLC on October 31, 2017, to the Former Shareholder pursuant to Delaware law and Section 1.c. of the Agreement and Plan of Reorganization dated October 31, 2017, by and among the Former Shareholder; Getinge USA; Datascope Corp., a Delaware corporation; Getinge Group Logistics Americas, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; and Getinge USA Sales, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Plan of Reorganization"). Getinge USA's liquidated assets included, but were not limited to, all assets not otherwise transferred in the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, including all intellectual property owned by Getinge USA at the time of liquidation;

WHEREAS, on July 31, 2019, the Former Shareholder liquidated under Delaware law into its sole stockholder, Getinge Holding, and transferred any remaining assets and liabilities, including, but not limited to, all intellectual property (including all the intellectual property that was previously owned by Getinge USA at the time it liquidated), to Getinge Holding pursuant to Delaware law and Section 2 of the Plan of Complete Liquidation, Dissolution and Distribution of the Former Shareholder dated July 17, 2019 (the "Plan of Liquidation");

WHEREAS, at the time Getinge USA liquidated, Getinge USA was the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the US and Canadian trademarks shown on **Schedule A** hereto and all common law rights in unregistered trademarks owned by Getinge USA, and the goodwill associated with the foregoing (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, at the time Getinge USA liquidated, Getinge USA was the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the US and Canadian patents shown on **Schedule B** hereto (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Getinge USA's Marks, Patents, and other intellectual property owned by Getinge USA at the time of liquidation, including, but not limited to, copyrights, know-how, and trade secrets, are collectively referred hereto as the "IP Assets"; and

WHEREAS, Getinge USA, the Former Shareholder, and Getinge Holding enter into this IP Transfer Acknowledgement to acknowledge that all right, title, and interest in and to the IP Assets transferred to the Former Shareholder on December 31, 2018, under Delaware law and the Plan of Reorganization and subsequently transferred to Getinge Holding on July 31, 2019, under Delaware law and the Plan of Liquidation, and for purposes of recording the proper chain of title for the IP Assets.

1

<u>Transfer</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, to avoid any doubt as to the ownership of the IP Assets, Getinge USA and the Former Shareholder acknowledge that on December 31, 2018, all right, title and interest in and to the IP Assets transferred to the Former Shareholder by operation of Delaware law and the Plan of Reorganization, including all common law rights in the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all rights of action accrued and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the IP Assets, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Former Shareholder, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Getinge USA had the transfer not occurred.

To the extent the IP Assets are deemed not to have transferred by operation of law or the Plan of Reorganization, Getinge USA does hereby assign, transfer and convey to the Former Shareholder all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks, the Patents, and the IP Assets, effective December 31, 2018.

FURTHER, to avoid any doubt as to the ownership of the IP Assets, the Former Shareholder and Getinge Holding acknowledge that on July 31, 2019, all right, title and interest in and to the IP Assets transferred to Getinge Holding by operation of Delaware law and the Plan of Liquidation, including all common law rights in the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and all rights of action accrued and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the IP Assets, the same to be held and enjoyed by Getinge Holding, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Former Shareholder had the transfer not occurred.

To the extent the IP Assets are deemed not to have transferred by operation of law or the Plan of Liquidation, the Former Shareholder does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Getinge Holding all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks, the Patents, and the IP Assets, effective July 31, 2019.

This IP Transfer Acknowledgement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Getinge USA, the Former Shareholder and Getinge Holding have caused this instrument to be signed as of the date indicated below.

2

Getinge Holding USA, Inc. as successor-ininterest to Getinge Holding USA II, Inc., as successor-in-interest to Getinge USA, Inc.

Service HEAVILLY

Name Court Court

Tate Corporate Secretary

0318 <u>91912020</u>

Getings Holding USA, Inc.

Signature

Name (real/ Caligher

Talle: Corporate Secretary

om <u>1911</u>

Getinge Holding USA, Inc. as successor-ininterest to Getinge Holding USA II, Inc.,

Signature:

. ENEMAR.

Name: <u>Frica M. Gallagher</u>

Title: <u>Corporate Secretary</u> Auto Alalama

Witness

Signaturé

Name: 1-06/10 4 1/16/21

Oate <u>9/9/2020</u>



Schedule A

Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Class(es)
United States	SCHEDULE 7	2,332,976	3
United States	TEC WASH III	2,341,198	3
United States	NEUTRAWASH	2,329,800	3
United States	TEC-RINSE	2,329,801	3
United States	SCHEDULE90	2,332,977	3
United States	TEC-SURF II	2,336,057	3
United States	TEC-QUAT 256	2,336,055	5
Canada	CASTLE	TMA241407	6, 7, 9,
			10, 11

LEGAL02/39658198v8

Schedule B

Country	Pat. No.	Grant Date	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Title	Current Owner
United	6,880,957	4/19/2005	10/108,811	3/28/2002	LIGHTING APPARATUS WITH	GETINGE USA,
States					ELECTRONIC SHADOW	INC
					COMPENSATION	
United	5,968,807	10/19/1999	07/837,666	2/14/1992	CULTURE MEDIA CONTAINING	GETINGE USA,
States					GLYCEROL THAT ARE PH AND	INC
					COLOR STABLE WHEN HEAT	
					STERILIZED	
United	5,824,553	10/20/1998	08/193,712	2/9/1994	DISPOSABLE STERILIZATION TEST	GETINGE USA,
States					PACK FOR EVALUATING STEAM	INC
					AND ETHLYENE OXIDE	
					STERILIZATION	
Canada	CA	4/23/2002	CA	2/9/1995	DISPOSABLE STERILIZATION TEST	GETINGE/CASTLE,
	2,157,411		2,157,411		PACK FOR EVALUATING STEAM	INC.
					AND ETHYLENE OXIDE	
					STERILIZATION	

- 5 -

LEGAL02/39658198v8

RECORDED: 09/14/2020